At valuation (as restated) 24,084,000 – – – – 24,084,000

24,084,000 8,744,150 32,606,742 10,702,535 1,375,597 77,513,024

At 1 April 2005
(as restated) 24,084,000 8,744,150 32,606,742 10,702,535 1,375,597 77,513,024

Additions – – 3,141,715 86,371 – 3,228,086
Surplus on revaluation 184,000 – – – – 184,000
Exchange realignment – 13,742 1,090,638 – 19,299 1,123,679

At 31 March 2006 24,268,000 8,757,892 36,839,095 10,788,906 1,394,896 82,048,789

Analysis of cost or
revaluation

At cost – 8,757,892 36,839,095 10,788,906 1,394,896 57,780,789
At valuation 24,268,000 – – – – 24,268,000

24,268,000 8,757,892 36,839,095 10,788,906 1,394,896 82,048,789

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

49

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

The Group (Continued)

Buildings
held for own Furniture
used carried Leasehold Plant and and Motor

at revaluation improvements machinery equipment vehicles Total
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2004

– As previously reported – 4,457,008 28,729,266 10,026,018 1,375,597 44,587,889
– Effect of the changes in

accounting policies
under HKAS 17 – – – – – –

– As restated – 4,457,008 28,729,266 10,026,018 1,375,597 44,587,889

Charge for the year 949,886 1,182,774 953,395 507,191 – 3,593,246
Written back on

revaluation (949,886 ) – – – – (949,886 )

At 31 March 2005
(as restated) – 5,639,782 29,682,661 10,533,209 1,375,597 47,231,249

At 1 April 2005
(as restated) – 5,639,782 29,682,661 10,533,209 1,375,597 47,231,249

Charge for the year 644,679 867,090 1,536,107 157,024 – 3,204,900
Written back on revaluation (644,679 ) – – – – (644,679 )
Exchange realignment – 13,742 1,051,855 – 19,299 1,084,896

At 31 March 2006 – 6,520,614 32,270,623 10,690,233 1,394,896 50,876,366

Net book value
At 31 March 2006 24,268,000 2,237,278 4,568,472 98,673 – 31,172,423

At 31 March 2005
(as restated) 24,084,000 3,104,368 2,924,081 169,326 – 30,281,775

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELATING TO THE GROUP

50

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

The Group

a) The net book value of plant and machinery held under finance leases of the Group as at 31 March 2006
was HK$1,459,408 (2005: HK$427,466).

b) The Group’s buildings held for own use as at 31 March 2006 were revalued by Castores Magi (Hong
Kong) Limited, an independent professionally qualified valuers, at an aggregate open market value of
HK$2,668,000 based on their existing use for properties in Hong Kong, and at HK$21,600,000 using the
depreciated replacement cost method for properties in Mainland China, as appropriate.

[…]

c) The adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma financial
information as disclosed pursuant to paragraph 4.29 (1) of the Listing rules.

CCIF CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong,

Chan Wai Dune, Charles
Practising Certificate Number P00712

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group assuming that
the Property had been disposed of as at 31 March 2006. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance
sheet was prepared based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2006
with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet was prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group at any
dates.

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
The Group sheet of the

as at Remaining
31 March 2006 Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 31,172 (21,720) – – 9,452
Investment property 41,021 (41,021) – – –
Interests in leasehold land held for

own use under operating leases 4,352 (1,846) – – 2,506
Interests in associates – – – – –
Deferred tax assets 6 – – – 6

76,551 (64,587) – – 11,964

Current assets
Inventories 12,073 – – – 12,073
Trade and bills receivables 8,139 – – – 8,139
Other receivables, deposit and prepayments 2,723 – (1,776) – 947
Pledged deposits 500 – – – 500
Cash and bank equivalents 310 67,961 (558) (28,073) 39,640

23,745 67,961 (2,334) (28,073) 61,299

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

71

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group (Continued)

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
The Group sheet of the

as at Remaining
31 March 2006 Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Trade payables 12,622 – – – 12,622
Other payables and accruals 11,696 – (558) – 11,138
Due to associates – – – – –
Due to directors 3,136 – – – 3,136
Due to related parties 13,942 – – – 13,942
Obligations under finance leases 743 – – – 743
Interest-bearing borrowings 40,603 – – (28,073) 12,530
Tax payable 1,766 – – – 1,766

84,508 – (558) (28,073) 55,877

Net current liabilities (60,763) 67,961 (1,776) – 5,422

Total assets less current liabilities 15,788 3,374 (1,776) – 17,386

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 188 – – – 188
Interest-bearing borrowings 1,271 – – – 1,271

1,459 – – – 1,459

NET ASSETS 14,329 3,374 (1,776) – 15,927

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

72

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Group (Continued)

Pro forma
consolidated

balance
The Group sheet of the

as at Remaining
31 March 2006 Group

(audited) Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal (unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 58,299 – – – 58,299
Reserves (43,970) 3,374 (1,776) – (42,372)

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the company 14,329 3,374 (1,776) – 15,927

TOTAL EQUITY 14,329 3,374 (1,776) – 15,927

Notes:

1. The adjustments reflect the write off of book value of property on disposal and net cash received from the
consideration for the Disposal as at 31 March 2006. The net cash received is the difference of RMB75,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$72,815,000) and the estimated commission expenses in relation to the disposal
of approximately RMB5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$4,854,000)

2. The adjustment reflects the refund of rental deposit to tenants of approximately HK$558,000 and write off of non-
refundable management fee of approximately HK$1,776,000.

3. It is assumed that the consideration for the Disposal will be used to repay bank loans of the properties for an

[…]

HK$39,888,000 as additional working capital.

4. For illustrative purposes, amounts expressed in RMB for the purpose of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of
the remaining group have been translated into HK$ at the rate of RMB1.03 = HK$1.

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account of the Group

The following is unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account of the Group assuming
that the Property had been disposed of as at 1 April 2005. The unaudited pro forma consolidated profit
and loss account was prepared based on the audited consolidated profit and loss account of the Group for
the year ended 31 March 2006 with adjustments to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account was prepared for illustrative purposes
only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the Group for any financial
periods.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

73

Pro forma
consolidated

profit and
loss account

The Group  of the
as at Remaining

31 March 2006 Group
(audited) Pro forma adjustments for the Disposal (unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

TURNOVER 99,122 – (2,900) – 96,222
Cost of sales (103,367) – 646 – (102,721)

Gross loss (4,245) – (2,254) – (6,499)

Other revenue 3,072 3,470 (205) – 6,337
Distribution costs (7,855) – – – (7,855)
Administrative expenses (18,274) – (1,633) (1,817) (21,724)
Other operating expenses (6) – – – (6)

Loss from operations (27,308) 3,470 (4,092) (1,817) (29,747)
Finance costs (2,387) – 1,684 – (703)

Loss before taxation (29,695) 3,470 (2,408) (1,817) (30,450)
Taxation (108) – – – (108)

Loss for the year (29,803) 3,470 (2,408) (1,817) (30,558)

Attributed to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (29,803) 3,470 (2,408) (1,817) (30,558)

(29,803) 3,470 (2,408) (1,817) (30, 558)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

74

Notes:

1. The adjustments reflect the gain on the disposal of approximately HK$3,470,000 attributable to the remaining
group which is calculated based on the differences between:

(i) the consideration of RMB75,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$72,815,000) and deducting the
estimated commission expenses in relation to the disposal of approximately RMB5,000,000 (equivalent to
approximately HK$4,854,000); and

(ii) the total net book values of land and building and investment properties of approximately HK$64,491,000